

No. 19-35610, 19-35611, 19-35638

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LOWER ELWHA KLALLAM INDIAN TRIBE; JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE; PORT
GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE,

Petitioners-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

LUMMI NATION,

Respondent-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY; SUQUAMISH TRIBE; STATE OF
WASHINGTON; MAKAH INDIAN TRIBE; STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE; UPPER SKAGIT
INDIAN TRIBE; NISQUALLY INDIAN TRIBE; TULALIP TRIBES; SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington,
No. 2:11-sp-00002-RSM

BRIEF FOR REAL PARTY IN INTEREST THE TULALIP TRIBES

Mason D. Morisset
MORISSET SCHLOSSER
JOZWIAK & SOMERVILLE
811 1st Ave, Suite 218
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 386-5200
m.morisset@msaj.com

Counsel for The Tulalip Tribes

May 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	2
TREATIES INVOLVED	2
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background and Introduction	2
B. Decision on Remand and This Appeal	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
A. Regardless of the Method of Proceeding, It Is Important to Determine the Western Boundary of the Lummi U&A.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. This Court Has Established the Law Governing the Interpretation of U&A Findings.....	5
B. The Boundary of the Lummi U&A Needs Precise Definition.....	7
RESPONSE TO THE LUMMI POSITION.....	8
A. The Lummi’s Position Should Be Rejected.	8
B. Standards Adopted in This Case Must be Applied When Determining Usual and Accustomed Fishing Places.	8
CONCLUSION	11
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Makah Indian Tribe v. Quileute Indian Tribe,
 873 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017), *aff'd after remand*, 778 Fed. App'x. 539 (9th Cir. 2019) 7

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Lummi Indian Nation,
 234 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000) 6

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Lummi Indian Tribe,
 141 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 2000) 6, 7

United States v. Washington,
 384 F. Supp 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) 4, 5, 8, 9

United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe,
 235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000) 6

United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe,
 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000) 6, 7

United States v. Washington,
 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978) 5

United States v. Washington,
 626 F. Supp 1405 (W.D. Wash 1985) 1, 3, 6

Treatises

Treaty of Point Elliott, 12 Stat. 927 (1855) 2, 5

Treaty of Point No Point, 12 Stat. 933 (1855) 2
